
LMAC
ANNUAL

 REPORT
2022



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

OBJECTIVE 1

1- Progress In Land Release Operation
2- Quality Management
3- Mine Victim Assistance
4- Explosive Ordnance Risk Education (EORE)
5- HMA Advocacy And International Obligations Compliance
6- National And International Resources

OBJECTIVE 2

4

7

10

10
16
18
21
24
25

26

26

27

27
28
30

31

31

33

33

37

38

1- Mine Action Forum

OBJECTIVE 3

1- LMAC Capacity Development Plan
2- Regional School For Humanitarian Demining In Lebanon
3- The Arab Regional Cooperation Programme For Mine Action (ARCP)

OBJECTIVE 4

1- Information Management (IM)

OBJECTIVE 5

1- Gender And Diversity

CHALLENGES

2023 WORK PLAN



ACRONYM DEFINITION

AP

APMBC

ARE

ARCP

AT

BAC

CBSD

CBU

CCM

CM

CMD

COC

CPADD

DA

DCA

DEORE

DMA

EDD

EO

EOD

EOR

ER

ERW

EORE

EU

GICHD

GIS

HA

HI

HMA

IA

ICRC

IED

IKMAA

IMAS

Anti-Personnel

Anti-Personnel Mine Ban Convention

All Reasonable Efforts

Arab Regional Cooperation Program

Anti-Tank

Battle Area Clearance

Capacity Building for Security and Development

Cluster Bomb Unit

Convention on Cluster Munitions

Cluster Munitions

Conventional Munition Disposal

Code of Conduct

Centre de Perfectionnement aux Actions post conflictuelles de Déminage et Dépollution

Dangerous Area

Danish Church Aid

Digital Explosive Ordnance Risk Education

Directorate of Mine Action

Explosives Detection Dogs

Explosive Ordnance

Explosive Ordnance Disposal

Explosive Ordnance Reconnaissance

Engineering Regiment

Explosive Remnants of War

Explosive Ordnance Risk Education

European Union

Geneva International Centre for Humanitarian Demining

Geographic Information System

Hazardous Areas

Humanity Inclusion

Humanitarian Mine Action

Implementing Agency

International Committee of the Red Cross

Improvised Explosive Device

Iraqi Kurdistan Mine Action Agency

International mine action standards

IMSMA

IP

LAF

LBP

LMAA

LMAC

LMAP

MAG

MF

MVA

NCDR

NDM

NGO

NMAS

NPA

NTS

PFP

POD

QA

QC

QM

RMAC-N

RR

RSHDL

SHA

SOP

TS

UAV

UK

UNDP

UNICEF

UNMAS

UNOPS

UOB

UXO

VR

Information management system for mine action

Implementing Personnel

Lebanese Armed Forces 

Lebanese Pound

Lebanon Mine Action Authority 

Lebanon Mine Action Center

Lebanon Mine Action Programme

Mine Advisory Group

Mine Field

Mine Victim Assistance

National Committee for Demining and Rehabilitation

National Directors’ Meeting

Non-Governmental Organization

National Mine Action Standards

Norwegian People’s Aid

Non-Technical Survey

Partnership for Peace

Peace Generation Organization for Demining

Quality Assurance

Quality Control

Quality Management

Regional Mine Action Center- Nabatieh

Rapid Response 

Regional School for Humanitarian Demining in Lebanon

Suspected Hazard Area

Standard operating procedure

Technical Survey

Unmanned Aerial Vehicle

United Kingdom

United Nations Development Programme

United Nations International Children’s Emergency Fund

United Nations Mine Action Services

United Nations Office for Project Services

University of Balamand

Unexploded Ordnance

Virtual Reality



FOREWORD

It was clear from the start that 2022 would be a very challenging year for the Lebanon Mine Action Programme.
For the fourth consecutive year, Lebanon remains in the grip of an economical deadlock that started in the aftermath of the 
financial crisis. International conflicts and global economic difficulties further complicated the situation with a decrease in 
overall funding allocated to mine clearance in Lebanon. Despite all challenges and hindrances, the LMAP was able to achieve 
remarkable outcomes, and to address major important milestones, in close cooperation with all its partners.

The year 2022 began with the full implementation of the latest version of IMSMA Core by all stakeholders, with the goal of 
maximizing the operational efficiency. The year ended with a determination to engage with Post-Clearance and HMA 
socio-economic sub-projects, to be integrated in our strategy review, to demonstrate the real impact of a national programme. 
In between these two major steps, the LMAP continued its professional performance in relation to land release, raising 
awareness among the population, and support to mine-victims and their families.

Over the past five years, the LMAP has steadily improved its effectiveness and efficiency and is recognized as one of the 
best-managed mine action programmes in the world (as per the Mine Action Review). As a result, important changes were 
generated in management approaches, national standards, and working methodologies, leading to better annual results. 
This improvement was significant to partially offset the drop in funds.

LMAP implements the national strategy elaborated two years ago. The mid-term review of the strategy will be completed 
by early 2023, in a fully participatory approach involving the national and international implementing agencies, the UN 
agencies, and the donors while taking into account the Sector Wide Theory of Change initiative, given the work and case 
study for Lebanon completed by ITAD in 2022.

This revised strategy will include post clearance activities to be implemented after the handover process through
a well-coordinated systematic method. This joint initiative by LMAC and UNDP shows that now more than ever is the time to 
start new development projects, especially after the North Governorate was declared free from impact of mines and other 
explosive ordnance in 2021.

In addition, LMAC continued to play a regional leading role in capacity building and transfer of knowledge and was successful 
in drafting a long-term agreement with UNDP for the Regional School for Humanitarian Development in Lebanon which will 
increase the role of the RSHDL to welcome more students and participants to conduct courses, workshops and conferences.

Moreover, the institutional support provided by UNDP is ongoing through the Netherlands funds. This kind of aid provides 
a civilian and humanitarian perspective for Mine Action. The subsidy is provided through the enhancement of information 
management, donor coordination, reporting, fundraising, mine victim assistance, risk education, gender and diversity 
inclusion and capacity building. 

Within the scope of our persistent drive for continuous improvements, LMAC has ongoing implementation of the IMSMA 
core. The system allows for effective and rapid data collection, easy access to information for better informed
decision-making, and enables any authorized user, including donors, to have an up-close view of all relevant mine action 
statistics and activities, in particular the progress of land release operations.

LMAC remains fully committed to comply with the article 4 obligations of the Convention on Cluster Munitions

 Although international funding for cluster munitions clearance has declined sharply, we are pleased to note that we are 
still on track for the second extension year according to the approved plan. On the other hand, LMAC has expressed its 
support for the Anti-Personnel Mine Ban Convention (APMBC), and endeavors with available capabilities to comply with the 
Convention’s obligations.

LMAC wouldn’t have been able to sustain the momentum through the different crises without the joint efforts and strong 
commitment of the HMA actors active in Lebanon. We are proud of the progress we have made this year and are committed 
to continuing this important work in the years to come. We hereby would like to acknowledge the persistent support of our 
donors namely the EU, France, Japan, Republic of Korea, Netherlands, Norway, United Kingdom, United States of America, 
Republic of Slovenia, and UN agencies (UNDP, UNMAS, UNICEF, UNOPS, and UNIFIL).

B.GEN. Jihad Al Bechelany
LMAC Director	

“Obstacles are those frightful things you see when you take your eyes off your goal.”

Henry Ford
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following report features the achievements and challenges 
of the Lebanon Mine Action Programme (LMAP) in 2022. The 
structure of this report reflects the 2020-2025 strategy of 
LMAP and its implementation in close collaboration with all 
stakeholders in Humanitarian Mine Action (HMA) in Lebanon. 

It focuses on the tremendous approaches to speed up the 
clearance process while addressing the need for extensive 
awareness, inclusion of survivors in their communities and 
always mainstreaming to Gender and Diversity inclusion in 
every module of our work.

The first chapter concentrates on the implementation of the 
most updated version of the Information Management System 
of Mine Action (IMSMA Core) to ensure an ultimate accuracy, 
transparency and effectiveness in all LMAC’s activities and the 
most important benefit resides in the ability of the user and/or 
operator to have real time progress from the field.

The second chapter focuses on the crucial shortage in funds 
especially to the clearance operations. This is a disquieting 
situation that will hinder the pre-planned activities to be 
accomplished as assumed and explicitly this will delay many 
milestones of rendering Lebanon free from impact of mines, 
cluster munitions and other remnants of war.

Nevertheless, even though Lebanon’s economic and financial 
crisis continues to deepen, the clearance operations witnesses 
several exceptional improvements on many levels mainly the 
use of mechanical assets and in technical survey.

Therefore, this situation was declared during the 7th Mine 
Action Forum which embraced major donors headed by the 
ambassador of the Netherlands. This day stemmed with a list 
of action points to be executed in the near future in order
to improve the efficiency and the effectiveness
of the programme.

The third chapter comprises the different initiatives
and sub-projects in collaboration with UNDP and subsidized 
by the Dutch to accelerate the implementation of the strategy 
as follows: A long term agreement (LTA) between the RSHDL/
LMAC and the UNDP was established; a gender and diversity 
inclusion training was conducted in the RSHDL; a list of MVA’s 
projects were launched to commemorate the persons with 
disabilities’ day; a delegation from Armenia visited LMAC to 
acquire  from Lebanon’s mine action programme’s model, to 
exchange experience and aiming to sign an MoU in the future 
between the two State Parties; Several studies were delivered 
such “operational efficiency”, “needs assessment for the school 
and updated SOPs”, “mineAction.net” deployed and functional.
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OBJECTIVE 1:
LEBANON ADHERES TO AND PROMOTES RELEVANT DISARMAMENT TREATIES AS A 
MEANS OF PROTECTING INNOCENT CIVILIANS FROM THE IMPACT OF EO

1- PROGRESS IN LAND RELEASE OPERATION 
1-1 OVERVIEW

NOTES

Table 1: Demining Capacity per Teams, Cleared Areas and Items found

Only one IED was destroyed by MAG
 which was not victim-operated.

DA includes the IED sites.

The size of the teams varies depending on the sites 
geographical features. Sometimes a team may be split into 
two small teams to work on two different small sites.

Some of the items found by IAs are dealt with by LAF.

Improving operational efficiency was the overarching 
objective in 2022. In addition to being one of the main 
objective of the LMAP strategy, operational efficiency is 
a major factor to compensate to the underfunding of the 
programme. Technical Survey (TS) has become the center of 
work for all Hazardous Areas (HA).

A significant increase from 40% to 51% of lands reduced 
through technical survey add to the released land with 
minimal use of resources. On the other hand, NTS teams 
continue updating the database and surveying newly 
reported suspected areas. The extension plan is still on track 
despite some future concerns.

1-2 CLEARANCE OPERATIONS

Following the release of all known contaminated areas in the 
North Lebanon Governorate, HI moved its operational teams 
to Mount Lebanon, where DCA had two teams. In the North 
East Region, MAG continued toward completion of land 
release of the whole region at a steady pace. In the South 
Region, MAG, NPA and DCA deployed their teams at the blue 
line and between the villages. 

The main focus was to conduct TS wherever practical and 
feasible. The second phase of the “Operational Efficiency” 
study was completed in 2022, funded by the Netherlands and 
supported by UNDP. The results of these studies were reflected 
by the increase of square meters released in minefields and 
cluster munitions.

In the beginning of 2022, the total contaminated HA in Lebanon was 29.660 M m2.

a. Implementing Agencies (IA):

The following table represents the results of clearance operations for the current year.

IMPLEMENTING PARTNER

BAC

DA

RR

Capacity (Teams)

Items
Found

Items
Found

Items
Found

CM (item)

UXO(item)

AP (item)

AT (item)

CM (item)

UXO (item)

CM (item)

AP (item)

IED (item)

UXO (item)

Land Cleared (m2)

Land Cleared (m2)

Capacity (Teams)

Land Cleared (m2)

2

167,790

153

45

2

41,504

4,574

-

14

20

-

-

-

4

-

-

-

-

-

-

1

16,009

8

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

-

-

7

694,315

63

10

6

91,068

8,477

396

-

37

58,887

12

10

2

-

1

4

87,189

1,333

35

2

31,825

4,259

-

-

2

-

-

-

-

-

-

4

199,532

601

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

129

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

*5

24,608

5,350

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

17

1,148,826

2,150

90

16

205,014

22,668

396

14

60

58,887

12

139

6

0

1

UXO (item)

The above areas do not include the areas re-cleared by IAs, 
or the activities for ground preparation.
It means that the productivity of the IAs is higher than 
these numbers showing only the exact m2 ready to be 
handed over.

The number of the working teams varies throughout the 
year, based on different contracts.
The number of teams in this table represents the highest 
number at one point in time. 

* This is the total number of teams. This number changes if some of the teams are supporting UNIFIL operations.
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IED

CM

MF

ALL

MAG

Total

MAG

Total

DCA

HI

MAG

NPA

Total

DCA

HI

MAG

NPA

Total

HA Type Row Labels
m2 %

Count of HA Initial area
Reduced*

20

20

10

10

17

4

10

8

39

17

4

40

8

69

50,077

50,077

220,426

220,426

67,352

23,233

80,963

40,590

212,138

67,352

23,233

351,466

40,590

482,641

28,112

28,112

115,836

115,836

36,958

9,464

41,372

14,735

102,529

36,958

9,464

185,320

14,735

246,477

56.14%

56.14%

52.55%

52.55%

54.87%

40.74%

51.10%

36.30%

48.33%

54.87%

40.74%

52.73%

36.30%

51.07%

b. LAF contribution:

The LMAC and the Engineering Regiment (ER) are parts of the 
LAF, and contribute to the Humanitarian Mine Action (HMA) in 
Lebanon. The LMAC is the manager of the mine action national 
programme, while the ER deployed a total of 4 clearance teams 
in Lebanon to work in humanitarian demining.

In addition, Combat Engineering Companies in all deployed 
Brigades conduct EOD spot tasks and rapid response missions 
throughout Lebanon. The ER supports clearance operations 
with mechanical teams and Mine Detection Dogs (MDD).
This support is extended through LMAC to all clearance 
agencies whenever requested.

The ER remains committed to mitigating the threat
of migrating mines on Lebanon's northern borders.

A major challenge, as the possible locations of migrating 
hazardous items are unpredictable. However, one of the four 
dedicated teams to mine action of the ER completed a survey 
in the area, and had been conducting clearance where needed.

The economic crisis affects the work of the ER humanitarian 
demining teams. In particular, the increase in support, 
maintenance costs and fuel shortages were major obstacles to 
achieving the yearly average.
 
Taking into account the above mentioned circumstances, 
the LAF cleared 43,141 m2, distributed between: Minefields 
(11,391 m2), Dangerous Areas (27,000 m2) and Cluster 
Munitions (4,750 m2). Removed items by LAF including RR 
tasks are as follows: 

CM AP AT IED UXO

253 63 8 - 11,515

Table 2: Items removed by LAF
These statistics are not included in the total of paragraph “a”.

c. Total cleared land and items removed:

Adding the above statistics together, the total of clearance operations results in 2022 are:

* One Pipe bomb was found and destroyed by MAG in the north eastern region.

Capacity (Teams)

Items
Found

CM (item)

AP (item)

AT (item)

IED (item)

UXO (item)

Land Cleared (m2)

33

1,412,727

2,303

22,674

396

1*

163

3

43,141

253

63

8

0

11,515

2022 IAs LAF Total

36

1,455,868

2,556
22,737

404

1

11,678

1-3 TECHNICAL SURVEY (TS)

TS has become the center of focus for operations.

Based on the recommendations from the operational 
efficiency studies and the experience gained from applying 
their recommendations in 2021, TS has improved a lot among 
all IAs and results were impressive.

Where TS was applied, an average of 51% of areas were 
released based on evidence and decisions with minimal use 
of resources. 

IN OTHER WORDS, 246,477 M2

OF LAND WERE RELEASED WITH USE OF ANY RESOURCES, 

BUT BY SOUND REASONING AND EXPERTISE. 

MORE IMPORTANTLY, 115,836 M2 OF HA 

CONTAMINATED WITH CLUSTER MUNITION

WERE RELEASED IN ADDITION TO THOSE

RELEASED BY CLEARANCE.

Table 3: TS results in 2022
  * Reduced areas are released in addition to cleared areas in 2022.

Compared to 2021, operations are more focused on TS with higher effectiveness.

Clearance

Reduction

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0
2021 2022

40%

51%
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1- 4 NON-TECHNICAL SURVEY (NTS)

NTS teams continue updating information related to all sites. LMAC deploys two NTS teams, HI has one team, DCA two teams
in Mount Lebanon, and MAG has four in the south and the north east. The total area cancelled by NTS throughout 2022 is
1,862,886 m2.  A total of 593,190 m2 is added to the baseline of the different types of contamination.

NOTES

A total of 62 new HA with the total size of 557,843 m2 were 
added to the baseline of different types of contamination. 
Out of those, 39 are new cluster munitions sites with a total 
size of 363,866 m2. 27 of the new CM sites were located 
in the north east region, with a total size of 317,100 m2. It 
is important to note that the contamination in that region 
was first discovered in 2017.

23 new sites in other regions are totaled 193,977 m2. Nine 
of them are new CM sites with a total size of 96,434 m2.

In addition, correction of perimeters for 18 existing sites 
increased the baseline for different type of contamination 
with a total of 35,347 m2.

IED sites fall under the DA category, but they are shown 
here to present the relevant NTS recommendations. In this 
table, the figures for IED are not included in those for DA.

Clearance
34%

Cancellation
50%

Technical Survey
16%

1- 5 TOTAL LAND RELEASE RESULTS

During 2022, clearance operations were supported by five Mechanical Teams (one Large team from MAG + four from ER), 
and seven Mine Detection Dogs Teams (MDD) from ER. The Explosive Detection Dogs (EDD) team from NPA worked in TS for 
cluster munitions.

In the following table, released land is the sum of all m2 that has been either cancelled, reduced or cleared during 2022.

CBU

MF

DA

IED

Total

Tasked from
Data Base

 Cancelled
through NTS

 Scheduled for
 ClearanceTotal

New tasks
 surveyed &

  Added

Area
referred

to TS

No.

66

62

43

68

239

m2

697,568

473,838

1,751,957

220,524

3,143,887

No.

36

9

11

6

62

m2

442,600

15,518

109,347

25,725

593,190

No.

102

71

54

74

301

m2

1,140,168

489,356

1,861,304

246,249

3,737,077

No.

82

24

19

46

171

m2

875,187

89,416

189,830

102,738

1,257,171

No.

6

13

16

1

36

m2

55,388

113,514

444,846

3,272

617,020

No.

14

34

19

27

94

m2

209,593

286,426

1,226,628

140,239

1,862,886

Table 4: Clearance progress by land type and by Area cleared

*  The baseline has slightly been modified by the new hazardous areas surveyed by NTS teams.

additions in 
2022 (NTS)*

Baseline
for 2022
Released in 2022
(NTS + TS + CL)
% of Released m2 
in 2022 to Baseline

Aggregated Released 
End of 2022

% of ALL Released m2 
to Baseline 2022

Remaining 
Contamination 
End of 2022

Type Cluster 
Munitions (m2)

Dangerous 
Area  (m2)

Mine Fields  
(m2)

Total (m2)

442,600

55,568,878

1,479,005

2.66 %

50,334,820

90.58 %

5,234,058

135,072

41,354,052

1,452,852

3.51 %

36,786,824

88.96 %

4,567,228

15,518

53,588,721

605,360

1.13 %

36,673,902

68.44 %

16,914,819

593,190

150,511,651

3,537,217

2.35 %

123,795,546

82.25 %

26,716,105

Area Released by Type of Contamination (m2)	

CL 1,153,576

1,338,853

TS
Reduced

NTS
Cancelled

216,405

85,8887
115,836

28,112

102,529

286,426

209,593

CBU DA MF

NTS 11%

47%

79%

11%

6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

73%

TS

CL

16%

42%

15%

CBU DA MF
Area Released in 2022 (%) 

MF 68.44%

88.96%

90.58%

11.04%

9.42%

31.56%

DA

CBU

Percentages of Remaining Contamination 
aggregate released remaining

MF 36,673,902

36,786,824

50,334,820

4,567,228

5,234,058

16,914,819

DA

CBU

Distribution of Baseline end of 2022
aggregate end of 2022 remaining
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2- QUALITY MANAGEMENT 

2-1 ACCREDITATION

The assessment affirms all relevant activities to be performed in a safe, effective and efficient manner in accordance
with the organizations’ SOPs, the NMAS and IMAS. 

As a result, 83 full operational accreditations were granted, including 90% passed upon LMAC’s designated tasks from the first 
assessment’s attempt.

Quality Management (QM) entails the accreditation process, Quality Assurance (QA) monitoring, and the Quality Control (QC) of 
the demining organizations, teams, and personnel during all phases of the clearance process as per NMAS. 

2-2 MONITORING AND QA VISITS

MAG DCA HI NPA POD UNIFIL
MONITORING 375 180 24 255 33 255

DEMOLITION 5 7 0 4 0 20
COMPLETION 73 19 4 13 1 6
MEDICAL 26 17 9 10 0 0

UNACCEPTABLE 11 14 2 10 3 2

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350
400

Types of activities by NGOs

MONITORING DEMOLITION COMPLETION MEDICAL UNACCEPTABLE

Note: the number of visits for each IA is relative to its number of teams.

AMONG THE TOTAL OF
1342 QA VISITS, ONLY 3.14% 
WERE UNACCEPTABLE
 WITH ALL THOSE BEING
NON-CRITICAL WHICH 
REFLECTS THE IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCIES (IA) HIGH 
ADHERENCE TO NMAS.

2-3 QUALITY CONTROL (QC)

Two QA teams inspected 78 different tasks throughout the year for a total area of 28,960 m2 and no non-conformities were 
documented/addressed.
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3- MINE VICTIM ASSISTANCE 

3-1 INCLUSION OF VICTIM
       IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR

In 2022, 22 additional new victims were recorded in the 
database totaling 2386 victims by the end of 2022, where 
540 casualties were classified “A”1  with urgent needed for 
assistance. All victims are disaggregated by age, sex and cause 
of injury. MVA is a critical component of the public health care 
efforts and international humanitarian assistance. 

1  Class A: urgent immediate assistance

Persons with Disabilities in Lebanon have been struggling for 
decades in the absence of the application of the law 220/2000 
which was signed in the year 2000. 

LMAC is committed to advocate for its application. 

Financial Loss

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Killed

Injured

Men Boys

Women Girls

MVA Activities

Distribution  of stationary

Distribution of medicines for 10 mine survivors

Regular coordination with the mine survivors

National steering committee meetings for mine victims

“Equal rights should not only exist on paper but they should exist in practice and the place in the society for persons with a 
disability is not a favor but a human right”

H.E. Mr. Hans Van der Woude. 

2

LMAC commemorated the International Day of Persons with 
Disabilities (IDPD) on December 3rd and launched several 
activities to be implemented during the upcoming period:

Beekeeping Course, funded by South Korea and supported 
by ITF for 16 victims

Liquid Detergents Making Course to be implemented 
in 2023. This course is funded by the Netherlands and 
supported by UNDP

Beauty Course to be implemented in 2023. This course is 
funded by the Netherlands and supported by UNDP

2   Extract from the speech of H.E. Mr. Hans Van der Woude, Ambassador of the Netherlands, on the 3rd of December during the 

International Day for persons with disabilities at Lancaster Tamar - Hazmieh
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3- 2  PHYSICAL REHABILITATION 
         AND REINTEGRATION

MVA section conducted the needs assessment of eight injured victims. New prostheses will be installed in order to help them 

physically and support the continuity of life, this process is funded by the Netherlands and supported by UNDP.

Psychological and Psychosocial Support project funded by the Government of Slovenia and supported by ITF in cooperation 

with the University of Balamand (UOB) for the benefit of 16 mine victims to rehabilitate the mine survivors psychologically, 

build their capacities, guide them to regain their rights and re-integrate them into society.

"I am Shawkat Hamad Al-Sayegh, a mine survivor born in 1967. 

On December 19, 1984, I was injured by a landmine which 

resulted in the amputation of my left leg.

This injury marked the beginning of my suffering, as it is for 

all mine survivors.I was introduced to the National Center 

for Development and Rehabilitation, formerly known as 

Al-Jabal Association for the Care of the Affairs of Persons 

with Disabilities, which provided me with all the necessary 

support and services.Life was difficult, but in 2018, Lebanon 

Mine Action Center (LMAC) invited me to participate in a 

beekeeping course.

This was a turning point for mine survivors and their families, 

as it gave us the opportunity to live with dignity. I started 

with 8 beehives and now I have 35, producing and selling 

pure honey.I would like to thank the donors, the government, 

LMAC, the University of Balamand, and the National Center 

for Development and Rehabilitation for their support and 

constant efforts to assist mine survivors.

In particular, I would like to thank the "white hands," those who 

give without any reward."
Victim's Statement

4- EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE 
     RISK EDUCATION (EORE)

EORE goal is to promote the safety behavior and to increase awareness during all clearance phases, and after land is released. 

Pre Clearance

Do not touch
Do not approach

Report Immediately

Your land is safe
Use it productively

And be vigilant

Handover Use of Land

20,692
DIRECT BENEFICIARIES 
WERE TARGETED THROUGH 
516 ACTIVITIES
SHOWN IN
THE MAP AS
BLUE DOTS,
AND IMPLEMENTED
BY LMAC, POD, UOB, MAG 
AND HI. 

“YOUR LAND IS SAFE!
USE IT PRODUCTIVELY
AND BE VIGILANT!”

4-1 POST CLEARANCE AWARENESS CAMPAIGN

After declaring the North Governorate as an area free from 

the impact of mines in 2021. This year, LMAC executed an 

awareness campaign for 56 villages hitting 2,587 direct 

beneficiaries, to encourage the landowners to invest their 

lands. This campaign was supported by UNDP and funded by 

the Netherlands.

LMAC initiated a new awareness message for all declared areas 

free from the impact of mines:

 EORE Activities
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Men

Boys

Women

Girls

670

800

469648

EORE Awareness Session at the North Governorate

4-2 4TH OF APRIL AWARENESS CAMPAIGN

Every year, LMAC launches an awareness campaign through a number of events that take place across the country to mark 

the 4th of April “International Day for Mine Awareness and Assistance in Mine Action”. In 2022, 86 events were organized 

during a full week all over Lebanon, with a total of 4540 direct beneficiaries.

2143
Girls

2119
Boys

88
Men

190
Women

4540
Bene�ciaries

Number of direct beneficiaries

North EORE Campaign Direct Beneficiaries

4th of April EORE Campaign

4-3 VARIOUS AWARENESS SESSIONS

78 activities were conducted in 2022 reaching 9,032 direct beneficiaries under UNICEF project as shown below:

44% 47%

5%4%

Men

Boys

Women

GirlsDirect Beneficiaries

North EORE campaign direct beneficiaries

5-  HMA ADVOCACY AND 
      INTERNATIONAL 
      OBLIGATIONS COMPLIANCE 

In 2010, Lebanon ratified the Convention on Cluster 
Munitions (CCM), which went into effect on May 1, 2011.

As of May 1, 2021, Lebanon has entered a five-year extension 

period for compliance with Article 4 of the CCM, as set by 
the Lebanon Mine Action Plan (LMAP). During the first year 
of this extension, the LMAP has been progressing according 
to its approved plan. 
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Despite all challenges, in particular the huge drop in funds for 
the release of CM contaminated lands, a simple comparison 
between the two previous numbers shows that the plan is 
still on track.

However, under the same approved plan, CM removal funds 
which were expected to be 6.9 M USD in the first 3 years of 
extension period, dropped by 1.52 M USD in 2021, and by 1.9 
M USD in 2022. It is worth noting that: 

The yearly average improved to 1.27 M m2, which means in 
the next 3 years we will be able to release an approximate 
total of 3.81 M m2, and we will miss the objective by 1.4 M 
m2, or the equivalent of an additional year of work.

NTS will contribute in reducing more the remaining 
contamination. However, it will be considered as 
compensation for the extra time needed to work on the 
sites with difficult terrain.

No funds received by LMAP out of the dedicated 50 B 
LBP from GoL for CM clearance. As a conclusion, there is 
a probability that we will still need an additional year to 
complete the plan.

LMAC shall continue to exploit the use of TS survey in CM 
sites where possible.

EDD work was excellent in TS. LMAC will promote to fund 
EDD, and will work with NPA on training new EDD teams in 
ER to increase the TS capacities for CM sites.

LMAC and GICHD shall finalize the study of “difficult 
terrain” in 2023.

LMAC has to develop an annual plan showing the CM 
areas where teams shall be working during 2022 and has 
to monitor the application of this plan.

IAs have to increase focus on CM land release and have to 
convey this need to all donors.

LMAC in cooperation with the international community 
will advocate the importance of increasing funds for CM in 
Lebanon in order to comply with the CCM extension plan.

On October 1, 2021, a fully loaded six-wheeler slid off the 
high-speed highway in front of the LMAC into the army 
barracks, destroying most of the center's fleet. 

The LMAC shared this unexpected news with all partners 
as most of its vehicles were completely destroyed, posing a 
serious logistics challenge. 

In response to this incident and its impact on LMAC's 
operations, the US government provided a special grant to 
assist LMAC in renewing its fleet, and also to sustain LMAC 
during an unprecedented economic crisis in the country. 
LMAC remains grateful for the close partnership with all 
stakeholders, and especially for the US government for this 
special donation.

The decrease in fund affects directly the number of 
clearance teams and the yearly average of clearance.

Prompt Actions:

6-  NATIONAL AND
      INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES

The Lebanese government commitment to Mine Action is continuously displayed through LAF by staff salaries, vehicles, 
maintenance, fuel and other different premises.

6-1 NATIONAL RESOURCES

6-2 INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES

Special donation:
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Plan execution analysis:

According to the plan, the remaining contamination at end of 2021 shall be 7.43 M m2. In addition, 1.9 M m2 of land contaminated 
with CM are to be released in the second year of the extension period. By the end of 2022, only eight months passed from the 
second year of extension, which means:
	
PROJECTED remaining contamination (end of 2022)               = 7.43 – 1.9
                                                                                                                 = 5.53 M m2
ACTUAL (table 4) remaining contamination (end of 2022)     = 5.23 M m2
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OBJECTIVE 2:
THE LEBANON MINE ACTION PROGRAMME CONTINUES TO DELIVER A HIGH-QUALITY 
PRODUCT THAT IS IN HARMONY WITH DONORS’ INTENTIONS AND IN LINE WITH THE 
NEEDS AND PRIORITIES OF THE AFFECTED COMMUNITIES

1- MINE ACTION FORUM 
The 7th Mine Action Forum was held on September 27th 
led by H.E. Mr. Hans Peter Van der Woude the ambassador 
of the Netherlands in close coordination between LMAC, 
UNDP and GICHD.

The main attendees are H.E. Mr. Andreas Kindl the ambassador 
of Germany, representatives from USA, Norway, Canada, 

South Korea, the Netherlands, the European Union, Oman, 
Japan, France, Canada, Spain, UN Organizations and Mine Action 

operators, Mrs. Melanie Hauenstein the UNDP Lebanon Resident 

Representative, H.E. Mr. Stefano Toscano director of GICHD 
moderated the event which featured several presentations 
covering the general progress on mine action and challenges, 
and concluded with particular reference to the action points.

H.E. Mr. Andreas Kindl - H.E. Mr. Stefano Toscano - H.E. Mr. Hans Van der Woude -

Brig. Gen. Jihad Al Bechelany - Mr. Jason Smith - Mrs. Melanie Hauenstein.

OBJECTIVE 3:
THE LEBANON MINE ACTION PROGRAMME CONTINUES TO FOCUS ON CAPACITY 
DEVELOPMENT, COOPERATION AND STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS

1- LMAC CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
In 2022, the Netherlands continued its support to the UNDP project “Addressing the Humanitarian and Development Impact 
Posed by Mines, Cluster Munitions and Explosives Remnants of War” started in 2021 for 3 years.  Accordingly, the project is 
supporting LMAC in institutional strengthening and policy improvement. 

As part of its strategy for 2020-2025, LMAC is committed to capacitate its staff; a. by exchanging experience and expertise 
with other national authorities and; b. by participating in courses/activities supported and sponsored by UNDP, UNICEF, 
GICHD, ICRC, MAG, Government of Azerbaijan, DDPS and CPADD.

Number of participants

Different Activities

for LMAC staff
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2- REGIONAL SCHOOL FOR 
     HUMANITARIAN DEMINING
     IN LEBANON

Following up with its activities, RSHDL in cooperation with several organizations continued to organize courses
and workshops according to its annual plan.

RSHDL held /15/ courses and /1/ workshop during 2022. 

Five courses (attended by 81 trainees) were funded by the 
EU under the project called Capacity Building for Security 
and Development. CBSD was implemented by the French 
Government for the period 2020-2022. 

Two IMSMA Courses were opened in cooperation with GICHD. 

2-1 TRAINING COURSES
29 trainees from eight different nationalities attended these 
two courses.

To meet the needs of organizations operating in Lebanon 
(MAG, NPA, DCA, POD, HI), RSHDL organized four courses 
(NTS, IMAS EOD 3, Gender mainstreaming and accident 
investigation) and one TS workshop attended by 61 trainees 
from these organizations.

44

16
12

20

34

22

17 2410

41

29

IMAS EOD 3 BTC
MC_IED
Gender Mainstreaming
Acc. Inv.
Bees Keeping

EOR
TS (workshop)
IMSMA CORE
NTS

CMD

international Trainees

with direct support of the French Embassy new equipment 
has been and training facilities have been added to increase 
the school's capabilities:

Supported by the Center of Crises and Support “Centre 
de Crise et de Soutien” the school was able to complete 
the building of the hangar that increased the capacity by 
two additional classrooms - one expedition room - three 
magazines - one office for instructors.

2-2 ACHIEVEMENTS

a.
A solar system for “Charles de Gaulle” conference room and 
dining hall was established to sustain the school functions

b.

Signing a long-term agreement (LTA) with UNDP for 2 years with possibility of extension.

c.

Lack of sponsorship for regional and international participants to attend the different courses represents an essential challenge 
for the RSHDL growth

2-3 CHALLENGES
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3-  THE ARAB REGIONAL 
      COOPERATION PROGRAMME 
      FOR MINE ACTION (ARCP)

Based on the ARCP’s three-year MoU 2020 – 2023, LMAC with the support of the GICHD proceeded with its activities which 
include the organization of regional trainings, the translation of publications related to Mine Action into Arabic and the 
creation of a pool of experts from Arab countries.
The ARCP’s activities during 2022 were funded through the Arab fund for economic and social development organization, 
the German Federal Foreign Office, and Switzerland. These activities were as follows: 

including 24 representatives from nine different Arab countries to exchange experiences from the Middle East North Africa 
Region (MENA) regarding IMSMA Core implementations in different programmes.

including 29 representatives from 11 countries to facilitate dialogue and cooperation between EORE practitioners within the 
framework of the ARCP, as well as to provide a space for informal networking and cooperation between EORE practitioners in 
the region. This workshop was organized by GICHD, LMAC and NCDR.

REGIONAL WORKSHOP ABOUT IMSMA CORE

REGIONAL WORKSHOP ON EORE

OBJECTIVE 4:
THE LEBANON MINE ACTION PROGRAMME WILL STRIVE TO ACCELERATE SURVEY AND 
CLEARANCE TO COMPLETE THE RELEASE OF ALL KNOWN CM CONTAMINATED AREAS 
BY 2025, AS WELL AS OTHER PRIORITY AREAS AFFECTED BY MINES AND OTHER ERW

1- INFORMATION MANAGEMENT (IM)

Based on ArcGIS products, the latest system called IMSMA 
Core came out as an innovative version. LMAC took the 
system as an opportunity to improve the proficiency and 
efficiency of the whole Mine Action Programme in Lebanon, 
by customizing the available tools to fit into its processes.

IMSMA CORE, AN INNOVATIVE IM SYSTEM

LMAC completed the migration to IMSMA Core in 2022 and 
the new database is now being used for all activities. The 
database is used by different sections in LMAC to analyze, 
prioritize, plan and make proper decisions.

IMSMA CORE System
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Data is collected using ArcGIS Survey123 field application, where data can be captured anytime and anywhere and it works on 
smart devices, laptops and desktops.

The main six modules include mixed surveys besides applications to review, analyze and visualize data.

1-1 THE NEW ROLES OF IMSMA CORE IN LMAP

1-2  FUNCTIONALITIES COVERED IN IMSMA CORE

Data is collected using ArcGIS Survey123 field application, where data can be captured anytime and anywhere and it works on 
smart devices, laptops and desktops.
The main six modules include mixed surveys besides applications to review, analyze and visualize data.

1-3 IMSMA CORE ADVANTAGES

OBJECTIVE 5:
THE SPECIFIC NEEDS AND PERSPECTIVE OF WOMEN, GIRLS, MEN AND BOYS FROM 
ALL GROUPS OF SOCIETY ARE CONSIDERED, IN ORDER TO DELIVER AN INCLUSIVE 
HMA RESPONSE

1- GENDER AND DIVERSITY

LMAC has taken steps to integrate gender considerations 
into its mine action programme, including through the 
collection of disaggregated data, inclusive surveys and 
participation in relevant courses. Gender and diversity have 
been incorporated into the National Mine Action Strategy 
2020-2025.

LMAC is committed to promoting the mainstreaming of 
gender and diversity among key stakeholders and mine 
action operators in Lebanon.

In partnership with MAG, LMAC organized the "Gender 
and Diversity Mainstreaming in Mine Action in Lebanon 
Course”, which was supported by UNDP and funded by the 
Netherlands, with the aim of emphasizing the significance 
of gender and diversity in Mine Action in Lebanon and 
educating key stakeholders on how to mainstream gender 
and diversity in their mine action efforts, noting that 
22 participants from various implementing agencies in 
Lebanon attended this course.

Mine Action in Lebanon is striving to become increasingly inclusive taking into consideration
the particular needs of clearance operations, EORE and MVA.

1-1 GENDER AND DIVERSITY MAINSTREAMING 
       IN MINE ACTION IN LEBANON COURSE 
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LMAC drafted a CoC to be applied by all IAs. The CoC is a set 
of guidelines and principles that are intended to govern the 
relationship between the two groups.

It provides a framework for cooperation, coordination, and 
transparency between LMAC and IAs.

It also aims to promote gender and diversity inclusion in all 
aspects of the organization's work. The main aim of the CoC is 
to ensure that the implementation of mine action activities is 
conducted in a professional, ethical, and accountable manner.
The CoC outlines the roles and responsibilities of each party, 
as well as the procedures and protocols that must be followed 
to ensure the effective and efficient implementation of mine 
action activities

 It also aims to promote the safety and security of mine action 
personnel and to protect the rights and interests of affected 
communities, by setting guidelines for the protection of 
human rights and the promotion of gender equality and 
inclusivity, as well as provisions for the management of mine 
action-related risks and incidents.

1-2 CODE OF CONDUCT (COC)



36 37

CHALLENGES

1- DREADFUL SOCIO-ECONOMIC SITUATION

The situation had two serious impacts on the Humanitarian 
Mine Action Sector. The first is a direct link between poverty 
and accidents occurring because people are risking their 
lives fetching scrap metal to be sold and cutting firewood 
for heating. The second consequence is the enormous 
strain and the severe blow on the morale of the staff whose 
income was reduced in a few months to less than a 10th of 
its previous. 

LEBANON IS IN THE MIDST OF 
A DEEP AND UNPRECEDENTED 
ECONOMIC, FINANCIAL AND 
SOCIAL CRISIS THAT INFLUENCE 
ALL ITS INSTITUTIONS. 

2- DECREASE OF FUNDING 

A major concern of LMAP is the decrease in overall funding for the programme. Many international donors have decided to 
stop funding clearance operations in Lebanon. The following chart shows a clear downward trend over the past four years. 
Such a trend threatens objectives of the strategy and the time frame for the exit strategy.

2019 2020 2021 20222018

17.173
19.646 17.205

14.68
11.2

No plan can survive this budget cut, not matter how efficient we can get!
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2023 WORK PLAN

1- NMAS UPDATE 2023

2- COMMUNICATION STRATEGY

Communication strategy will be developed for LMAC to strengthen the communication efforts of the institution related to 
Mine Action’s core areas of work with potential partners and various stakeholders.

In its commitment to continuous improvement, LMAC will engage in its biannual review of NMAS to be in line with the latest 
developments of the international mine action standards

3- REVIEW OF LMAP STRATEGY

In conformance with the LMAP strategy monitoring and evaluation tools, LMAC in cooperation with all stakeholders shall 
conduct a mid-term review of the strategy in 2023. Based on annual reports, field expertise, and other reports from relevant 
international monitoring agencies, the result will formulate a refined implementation plan for the second term.

4- ASSESSMENT OF LIABILITY

In Liability assessment is critical to defining liability and ensuring adequate remediation in the event of accidents and victim 
support. This joint initiative by LMAC and GICHD will help define a clear course of action when such questions arise.

5- LAUNCHING OF DEORE APPLICATION (IOS/ANDROID)

This application is a collection of questions in both Arabic and English for people aged 12 and above, divided into three main 
topics: EORE awareness, mathematics and football, divided into 30 levels. The transition from one level to another is done by 
answering a certain number of questions correctly.

6- RSHDL’S MONITORING AND EVALUATION 

Monitoring and evaluation (M&E) study should be conducted to assess the performance of the previously implemented 
Strategy (2018-2022) in order to identify areas for improvement. 

7- RSHDL’S NEW STRATEGY 2023

Based on the conducted M&E, RSHDL can determine the effectiveness of its programmes and activities, make informed 
decisions on how to allocate resources and to develop the new Strategy which can help to improve its overall performance 
and achieve its goals more effectively for outreach efforts.

8- RESOURCE MOBILIZATION STRATEGY

Lebanon should develop a resource mobilization strategy, to help it fill funding gaps and secure the additional funding 
required to meet its annual CMR clearance targets as set out in its Article 4 deadline extension request.

9- LIVELIHOODS AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT

Develop a livelihoods and Socio-Economic assessment for all remaining contaminated areas including the impact of such 
activities on women and vulnerable groups. The LMAC will also update the Socio-Economic Impact study done in 2019.

10- DECLARATION OF NORTH EASTERN / EASTERN BORDER 
        REGION FREE FROM IMPACT OF ERW
LMAC strategy consists of gradually declaring all the regions of Lebanon free from mines following the latest prioritization 
study that takes into consideration safety, socio-economic benefits and international obligations as factors in determining 
the sequencing in the land release process. In 2021, LMAC declared the north governorate as the first governorate to be mine 
free and in 2023 it is planning to declare the North-Eastern Region Free from the impact of ERW.
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